The unaudited pro forma financial information does not purport to represent what our results of operations or financial condition would actually
have been if the completion of the IPO, the borrowing under the revolving credit facility, or the acquisitions of the Hyatt Regency Boston, Hilton
Checkers Los Angeles, Courtyard Anaheim at Disneyland Resort and Boston Marriott Newton had in fact occurred at the beginning of the
periods presented, or to project our results of operations or financial condition for any future period. In addition, the unaudited pro forma
financial information is based upon available information and upon assumptions and estimates, some of which are set forth in the notes to the
unaudited pro forma financial statements, which we believe are reasonable under the circumstances.

40

Edgar Filing: Chesapeake Lodging Trust - Form S-11/A

Table of Contents 51

Table of Contents

Chesapeake Lodging Trust

Unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet

As of June 30, 2010
(in thousands, except share data)

Historical
Chesapeake
Lodging
Trust

Revolving
credit

facility(1)

Acquisition
of

Courtyard
Anaheim

at
Disneyland
Resort(2)

Acquisition
of Boston
Marriott
Newton(3)

Pro forma
Chesapeake
Lodging
Trust

ASSETS
Property and equipment, net $ 122,657 $ � $ 24,986 $ 77,250 $ 224,893
Intangible asset, net 35,953 � � � 35,953
Cash and cash equivalents 11,160 101,843 (25,123) (77,420) 10,460
Restricted cash 438 387 � � 825
Accounts receivable, net 3,133 � 55 160 3,348
Prepaid expenses and other assets 1,854 � 98 297 2,249
Deferred financing costs 127 2,770 � � 2,897

Total assets $ 175,322 $ 105,000 $ 16 $ 287 $ 280,625

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Long-term debt $ � $ 105,000 $ � $ � $ 105,000
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 5,056 � 68 511 5,635

Total liabilities 5,056 105,000 68 511 110,635

Commitments and contingencies
Preferred shares, $.01 par value; 100,000,000 shares
authorized; no shares issued and outstanding � � � � �
Common shares, $.01 par value; 400,000,000 shares
authorized; 9,349,813 shares issued and outstanding 93 � � � 93
Additional paid-in capital 170,107 � � � 170,107
Retained earnings (deficit) 66 � (52) (224) (210)

Total shareholders� equity 170,266 � (52) (224) 169,990

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 175,322 $ 105,000 $ 16 $ 287 $ 280,625

(1)

Edgar Filing: Chesapeake Lodging Trust - Form S-11/A

Table of Contents 52

Reflects the proceeds, net of deferred financing costs and required insurance and tax escrow deposits, from the initial borrowing under our revolving credit
facility entered into on July 30, 2010.

(2) Reflects the purchase of the Courtyard Anaheim at Disneyland Resort as if it had occurred on June 30, 2010 for $25,083. The acquisition was funded by a
borrowing under our revolving credit facility, which closed on July 30, 2010. The pro forma adjustment reflects the following:

Cash paid of $25,071, net of hotel cash acquired of $12;

[…]

Purchase of land, building, and furniture, fixtures and equipment of $24,986; and

Purchase of net working capital of $97.

(3) Reflects the purchase of the Boston Marriott Newton as if it had occurred on June 30, 2010 for $77,223. The acquisition was funded by a borrowing under our
revolving credit facility, which closed on July 30, 2010. The pro forma adjustment reflects the following:

Cash paid of $77,196, net of hotel cash acquired of $27;

Cash paid of $224 for hotel acquisition costs subsequent to June 30, 2010;

Purchase of land, building, and furniture, fixtures and equipment of $77,250; and

Assumption of net working capital deficit of $27.

41

Edgar Filing: Chesapeake Lodging Trust - Form S-11/A

Table of Contents 53

Table of Contents

Chesapeake Lodging Trust

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of operations

For the six months ended June 30, 2010
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Historical
Chesapeake
Lodging
Trust

Acquisition
of Hyatt
Regency
Boston(1)

Acquisition
of

Hilton
Checkers

Los
Angeles(2)

Revolving
credit

facility(3)

Acquisition
of

Courtyard
Anaheim

at
Disneyland
Resort(4)

Acquisition
of Boston
Marriott
Newton(5)

Pro
forma

adjustments

Pro forma
Chesapeake
Lodging
Trust

REVENUE
Rooms $ 10,576 $ 2,541 $ 4,021 $ � $ 2,464 $ 6,896 $ � $ 26,498
Food and beverage 3,238 688 807 � 228 6,105 � 11,066
Other 382 106 456 � 160 426 � 1,530

Total revenue 14,196 3,335 5,284 � 2,852 13,427 � 39,094

EXPENSES

Hotel operating expenses:
Rooms 2,300 713 1,008 � 545 1,929 � 6,495
Food and beverage 2,230 709 841 � 180 3,686 � 7,646
Other direct 242 124 89 � 46 165 � 666
Indirect 4,321 1,928 1,921 � 926 5,035 � 14,131

Total hotel operating expenses 9,093 3,474 3,859 � 1,697 10,815 � 28,938
Depreciation and amortization 952 811 1,719 � 553 781 (1,251)(6) 3,565
Intangible asset amortization 152 32 � � � � 74(7) 258
Corporate general and administrative:
Share-based compensation 829 � � � � � 59(8) 888
Hotel property acquisition costs 1,127 � � � � � 289(9) 1,416
Other 2,094 � � � � � 552(10) 2,646

Total operating expenses 14,247 4,317 5,578 � 2,250 11,596 (277) 37,711

Operating income (loss) (51) (982) (294) � 602 1,831 277 1,383
Interest income 85 � 266 � � � (266)(11) 85
Interest expense � � (372) (3,762) (728) (671) 1,771(12) (3,762)
Gain on derivatives � � � � 420 � (420)(13) �

Income (loss) before income taxes 34 (982) (400) (3,762) 294 1,160 1,362 (2,294)
Income tax benefit (expense) 32 � � � � � (101)(14) (69)

Net income (loss) $ 66 $ (982) $ (400) $ (3,762) $ 294 $ 1,160 $ 1,261 $ (2,363)

Net income (loss) per common share:
Basic $ 0.01 $ (0.26)
Diluted $ 0.01 $ (0.26)

Edgar Filing: Chesapeake Lodging Trust - Form S-11/A

Table of Contents 54

[…]

Courtyard Anaheim at Disneyland Resort, and Boston Marriott Newton.

(13) Reflects removal of historical gain on derivatives associated with an interest rate swap contract not assumed in conjunction with the acquisition of the
Courtyard Anaheim at Disneyland Resort.

(14) Reflects adjustment to record pro forma income taxes related to our TRS as if all acquisitions had occurred on January 1, 2010.

Edgar Filing: Chesapeake Lodging Trust - Form S-11/A

Table of Contents 56

(15) Reflects number of common shares issued and outstanding as if our IPO and private placements had occurred on January 1, 2010.

43

Edgar Filing: Chesapeake Lodging Trust - Form S-11/A

Table of Contents 57

Table of Contents

Chesapeake Lodging Trust

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of operations

For the year ended December 31, 2009
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Historical
Chesapeake
Lodging
Trust(1)

Acquisition
of Hyatt
Regency
Boston(2)

Acquisition
of Hilton
Checkers

Los
Angeles(3)

Revolving
credit

facility(4)

Acquisition
of Courtyard
Anaheim

at
Disneyland
Resort(5)

Acquisition
of Boston
Marriott
Newton(6)

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
Chesapeake
Lodging
Trust

REVENUE
Rooms $ � $ 24,120 $ 9,519 $ � $ 4,624 $ 13,321 $ � $ 51,584
Food and beverage � 8,193 1,742 � 455 10,852 � 21,242
Other � 1,044 968 � 348 1,441 � 3,801

Total revenue � 33,357 12,229 � 5,427 25,614 � 76,627

EXPENSES

Hotel operating expenses:
Rooms � 6,153 2,481 � 1,061 3,695 � 13,390
Food and beverage � 5,596 1,770 � 350 6,703 � 14,419
Other direct � 637 218 � 95 545 � 1,495
Indirect � 11,533 4,345 � 1,855 10,035 � 27,768

Total hotel operating expenses � 23,919 8,814 � 3,361 20,978 � 57,072
Depreciation and amortization � 4,409 4,003 � 1,104 2,845 (5,232)(7) 7,129
Intangible asset amortization � 197 � � � � 322(8) 519

Corporate general and administrative:
Share-based compensation � � � � � � 1,774(9) 1,774
Hotel property acquisition costs � � � � � 1,028 388(10) 1,416
Other � � � � � � 5,293(11) 5,293

Total operating expenses � 28,525 12,817 � 4,465 24,851 2,545 73,203

Operating income (loss) � 4,832 (588) � 962 763 (2,545) 3,424
Interest income � 4 659 � � � (637)(12) 26
Interest expense � � (1,236) (7,524) (1,471) (387) 3,094(13) (7,524)
Gain on hotel acquisition � � � � � 10,900 (10,900)(14) �
Gain on derivatives � � � � 840 � (840)(15) �

Income (loss) before income taxes � 4,836 (1,165) (7,524) 331 11,276 (11,828) (4,074)
Income tax expense � � � � � � (391)(16) (391)

Net income (loss) $ � $ 4,836 $ (1,165) $ (7,524) $ 331 $ 11,276 $ (12,219) $ (4,465)

Net loss per common share�basic and
diluted

$ � $ (0.49)

Edgar Filing: Chesapeake Lodging Trust - Form S-11/A

Table of Contents 58

Weighted-average number of common
shares outstanding�basic and diluted 100,000 9,098,647(17)

44

Edgar Filing: Chesapeake Lodging Trust - Form S-11/A

Table of Contents 59

Table of Contents

(1) We had no operations for the year ended December 31, 2009.

(2) Reflects the historical audited statement of operations of the Hyatt Regency Boston for the year ended December 31, 2009.

(3) Reflects the historical audited statement of operations of the Hilton Checkers Los Angeles for the year ended December 31, 2009.

[…]

� on July 30, 2010, borrowing of $105.0 million under our revolving credit facility to fund the acquisitions of the Courtyard Anaheim at
Disneyland Resort and the Boston Marriott Newton; and

� on July 30, 2010, acquiring the Courtyard Anaheim at Disneyland Resort for approximately $25.1 million and the Boston Marriott Newton
for approximately $77.2 million; and

our pro forma capitalization, as further adjusted to give effect to the pro forma items described above and the use of the estimated net proceeds
of approximately $101.9 million from the sale of 6,500,000 common shares in this offering at an assumed price of $16.50 per share, after
deducting the full underwriting discount and estimated offering costs payable by us.

Capitalization

Historical Pro forma
Pro forma
as adjusted

As of June 30, 2010 (Unaudited, in thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 11,160 $ 10,460(1) $ 10,460(1)

Long-term debt:
Revolving credit facility $ � $ 105,000(2) $ 3,061(2)

Shareholders� equity:
Preferred shares, $.01 par value; 100,000,000 shares authorized; no shares issued and
outstanding, respectively � � �
Common shares, $.01 par value; 400,000,000 shares authorized; 9,349,813 shares
(actual), 9,349,813 (pro forma) and 15,849,813 shares (pro forma as adjusted) issued
and outstanding 93 93 158(3)

Additional paid-in capital 170,107 170,107 271,981(4)

Retained earnings (deficit) 66 (210)(5) (210)(5)

Total shareholders� equity $ 170,266 $ 169,990 $ 271,929

Total capitalization $ 170,266 $ 274,990 $ 274,990

(1)   Historical balance as of June 30, 2010 $ 11,160
Proceeds from borrowing under the revolving credit facility,
net of deferred financing costs and required insurance
and tax escrows 101,843
Acquisition of the Courtyard Anaheim at Disneyland Resort (25,071)
Acquisition of the Boston Marriott Newton (77,196)
Hotel acquisition costs incurred subsequent to June 30, 2010 (276)

Pro forma balance as of June 30, 2010 $ 10,460

Edgar Filing: Chesapeake Lodging Trust - Form S-11/A

Table of Contents 62

Estimated net proceeds from this offering after repayment of borrowing under the revolving credit facility �

Pro forma as adjusted balance as of June 30, 2010 $ 10,460

(2)   Historical balance as of June 30, 2010 $ �
Proceeds from borrowing under the revolving credit facility 105,000

Pro forma balance as of June 30, 2010 105,000
Repayment of borrowing under the revolving credit facility from the estimated net proceeds from this offering (101,939)

Pro forma as adjusted balance as of June 30, 2010 $ 3,061

(3)   Historical and pro forma balance as of June 30, 2010 $ 93
Issuance of common shares related to this offering 65

Pro forma as adjusted balance as of June 30, 2010 $ 158

(4)   Historical and pro forma balance as of June 30, 2010 $ 170,107
Issuance of common shares related to this offering 101,874

Pro forma as adjusted balance as of June 30, 2010 $ 271,981

(5)   Historical balance as of June 30, 2010 $ 66
Hotel acquisition costs incurred subsequent to June 30, 2010 (276)

Pro forma and pro forma as adjusted balance as of June 30, 2010 $ (210)

46

Edgar Filing: Chesapeake Lodging Trust - Form S-11/A

Table of Contents 63

Table of Contents

Distribution policy
In order to qualify as a REIT, we must annually distribute to our shareholders an amount at least equal to:

(i) 90% of our REIT taxable income (determined before the deduction for dividends paid and excluding any net capital gain); plus

(ii) 90% of the excess of our net income from foreclosure property over the tax imposed on such income by the Internal Revenue Code; less

(iii) any excess non-cash income (as determined under Sections 856 through 860 of the Internal Revenue Code).